RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

(Approval of the Tohono O'odham Nation Pesticide Regulatory Program Cooperative Agreement with the USEPA, Region IX, acceptance of the reserved federal funding, and authorization of expenditure in accordance with attached budget)

RESOLUTION NO. 01-066

1	WHEREAS,	the Tohono O'odham Nation utilizes pesticides at the tribal farms and hires
2		commercial applicators to apply pesticides within the tribal building, community
3		homes, schools, and business establishments; and
4	WHEREAS,	potential safety and environmental is sues may exist due to the pesticides applications;
5		and
6	WHEREAS,	the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Region IX has announced there is
7		reserved funding available to continue the Pesticide Regulatory Program for the
8		Tohono O'odham Nation; and
9	WHEREAS,	$the {\it cooperative Agreement will allow the Nation to develop a Protocol (Procedures for the {\it cooperative Agreement will allow the Nation to develop a Protocol (Procedures for the {\it cooperative Agreement will allow the Nation to develop a Protocol (Procedures for the {\it cooperative Agreement will allow the Nation to develop a Protocol (Procedures for the {\it cooperative Agreement will allow the Nation to develop a Protocol (Procedures for the {\it cooperative Agreement will allow the Nation to develop a Protocol (Procedures for the {\it cooperative Agreement will allow the Nation to develop a Protocol (Procedures for the {\it cooperative Agreement will allow the Nation to develop a Protocol (Procedures for the {\it cooperative Agreement will allow the Nation to develop a Protocol (Procedures for the {\it cooperative Agreement will allow the Nation to develop a Protocol (Procedures for the {\it cooperative Agreement will allow the Nation to develop a Protocol (Procedures for the {\it cooperative Agreement will allow the Nation to develop a Protocol (Procedures for the {\it cooperative Agreement will allow the {\it cooperative Agreement will allow the agreement will allow the {\it cooperative Agreement will allow the agreement will allow the {\it cooperative Agreement will allow the agreement will allow the {\it cooperative Agreement will allow the agreement will allow the {\it cooperative Agreement will allow the agreement will allow the {\it cooperative Agreement will allow the agreement will allow the {\it cooperative Agreement will allow the agreement will allow the {\it cooperative Agreement will allow the agreement will allow the {\it cooperative Agreement will allow the agreement will allow the {\it cooperative Agreement will allow the agreement will allow the {\it cooperative Agreement will allow the agreement will allow the {\it cooperative Agreement will allow the agreement will allow the {\it cooperative Agreement will allow the agreement will allow the {\it cooperative Agreement will allow the agreement will allow the {\it cooperative Agreeme$
10		Notification or Applications and Incidents, Authority for information requests &
11		Observations, and a Reporting Mechanism, Develop Agricultural Worker Protection
12		Standard Tribal Implementation Plan. Develop Criteria for the Protection of Non-
13		agricultural workers, and Develop Public Outreach/Education Policy on Pesticides on
14		the Tohono O'odham Nation; and
15	WHEREAS,	the continuation of a Pesticide Regulatory Program will allow the Nation to address
16		any pesticide related concerns and develop future enforcement capabilities to assist
17		in the preservation of the environment for the well being of the Nation's members.
18	NOW, THE	REFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council does hereby
19		approve the application for FY-2001 \$45,994.00 & FY-2002 \$72,756.00 from the
20		Environmental Protection Agency to continue the Pesticide Regulatory Program.
21	BE IT FURT	HER RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that the Tohono O'odham
22		$Nation's \ Officials, to \ wit: the \ Chairman, Vice \ Chairman \ and \ any \ designated \ official \ are$
23		hereby authorized to negotiate and execute the grant, provided however, that any
24		amendments affecting the funding or funding levels of the grant shall be submitted
25		for further prior approval.
26	BE IT FINAI	LLY RESOLVED that the Pesticide Regulatory Program is authorized to expend funds
27		from this grant beginning March 01, 2001.
	1	

	tion Pesticide Regulatory Program Cooperative Agreement se of the reserved federal funding, and authorization of shed budget)
of <u>FEBRUARY, 2001</u> at a meeting at AGAINST; <u>-0-</u> NOT VOTING; and <u>[05</u> Section <u>1 (f)</u> of Article VI of the Consti O'Odham Nation on January 18, 19	by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the <u>08TH</u> . Day which a quorum was present with a vote of <u>2,165.5</u> FOR; <u>-0-</u> [] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by tution of the Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono 86; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary - h 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48
	TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
	fr
	Dennis Ramon, Legislative Chairman
	13 day of <u>Jehn</u> , 20 01
ATTEST: Structure Structure Julianna Saraficio, Acting Legislative Acting Legislative Acting Le	ve Secretary
08th day of February,	20 <u>07</u> .
Nation on the <u>/3</u> day of <u>/</u> pursuant to the provisions of Sectio	pproval to the office of the Chairman of the Tohono O'Odham <u>Jehn</u> , 20 <u>O/</u> at <u>//: 38</u> o'clock, <u>A</u> .M., n 5 of Article VII of the Constitution and will become effective lure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of
submittal.	nute to extret approve of disapprove it within 30 hours of
	TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL Dennis Ramon, Legislative Chairman
	TT

 on the 4 day of February, 20 0/

[] DISAPPROVED

at 138 o'clock, A.M.

Share

EDWARD D. MANUEL, Chairman TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the Hebmany, 20 01, at 1:24 o'clock, p.M. Alme M. Ben for Julianna Saraficio, Acting Legislative Secretary	Page 3	liture in accordanc of 3	e with attached bu		Ū.	
Jebruay, 20 01, at 1:24 o'clock, p.M. Alme M. Son for	Retur	ned to the Legislati	ve Secretary on th	eday of		
Julianna Saraficio, Acting Legislative Secretary	1	ebman -	01 . 1:20			
Dennie M. Bon for Julianna Saraficio, Acting Legislative Secretary			, at	_ o'clock, /M.	ı	
Julianna Saraficio, Acting Legislative Secretary	K	mre M. S.	mfr			
	Juliar	na Saraficio, Actin	g Legislative Secre	— tary		

ACTION: APPROVAL OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION PESTICIDE REGULATORY PROGRAM COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT WITH THE USEPA, REGION IX, ACCEPTANCE OF THE RESERVED FEDERAL FUNDING, AND

AUTHORIZATION OF EXPENDITURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ATTACHED BUDGET

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN MARY FLORES

SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN FERN SALCIDO

DATE: FEBRUARY 08, 2001

DISTRICT	LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES	# OF VOTES	FOR	AGAINST	NOT VOTING	ABSENT
SIF OIDAK 171.8	1. MARY ANN ANTONE (Darlene Andrew) 2. RITA MARTINEZ	85.9	х			
	(Nicholas Jose)	85.9	X			X
SELLS 372.7	1. DENNIS E. JOSE	186.35	X			
, 2 , ,	2. EVELYN JUAN ()	186.35	x			х
SCHUK TOAK	1. MARY FLORES	66.7	x		-	
133.4	2. AMBROSE ENCINAS	66.7	X			
SAN XAVIER	1. TONY BURRELL **	82.95	x			
165.9	2. DENNIS RAMON	82.95	X	:		
BABOQUIVARI	1. FRANCES MIGUEL	143.25	x			
286.5	2. FRANCES G. ANTONE (Edward N. Kisto)	143.25	X			
GU ACHI	1. CAMILLUS LOPEZ	104.8	X			
209.6	(Louis Johnson) 2. ALEX J. RAMON ()	104.8	X			x
PISINEMO	1. BARBARA SALVICIO (Alex Antone)	78.4	х			
156.8	2. JOHNSON JOSE	78.4	X			
SAN LUCY	1. ALBERT MANUEL, JR.	64.05	X			
128.1	2. GLORIA RAMIREZ	64.05	X			x
GU VO	1. FERN SALCIDO	80.0	x			
160.0	2. GLORIA MONTANA (Phillip Antone)	80.0	x	_		
HICKIWAN	1. SHIRLEY MOLINA	79.05	х			
158.1	2. LLOYD FRANCISCO (Susan Sam)	79.05	X			
CHUKUT KUK	1. KENNETH WILLIAMS	111.3	х			X
222.6	2. DAVID GARCIA (Mary Audrey Juan)	111.3	x			
Т	OTAL	2,165.5	2,165.5	-0-	-0-	[05]